

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

TRACY TUCKER, et al.,)	
)	Supreme Court No. 46882-2019
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	
)	Ada Co. Case No.
vs.)	CV-OC-2015-10240
)	
STATE OF IDAHO, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellees.)	
)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AND IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District for Ada County
The Honorable Samuel A. Hoagland, District Judge, presiding

Gia L. Cincone, residing at San Francisco, California; Jonah J. Horwitz, residing at Boise, Idaho; Andrea Reynolds, residing at Boise, Idaho; Brian C. McComas, residing at San Francisco, California; Douglas A. Pierce, residing at Coeur d'Alene, Idaho; Craig H. Durham, residing at Boise, Idaho; for *Amici Curiae* National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers and Idaho Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers.

Richard A. Eppink, residing at Boise, Idaho; Jason D. Williamson, residing at New York, New York; Robert B. Duncan, W. David Maxwell, Elizabeth C. Lockwood, Kathryn M. Ali, James N. Tansey, Yu Fuchs, William M. Burgess, Tyler A. Blake, residing at Washington, D.C.; for Plaintiffs-Appellants.

Steven L. Olsen, Scott Zanzig, and Leslie Hayes, residing at Boise, Idaho; for Defendants-Appellees the State of Idaho, Darrell G. Bolz, Angela Barkell, Dan Dinning, Hon. Linda Copple Trout, Sen. Chuck Winder, and Rep. Melissa Wintrow.

Slade D. Sokol, residing at Boise, Idaho; for Defendants-Appellees Eric Fredericksen, Paige Nolta, and Jonathan Loschi.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. THE VIOLATIONS ALLEGED BY PLAINTIFFS CAUSE ONGOING HARM TO DEFENDANTS, THEIR FAMILIES, AND THEIR COMMUNITIES AND IMPOSE BOTH ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL COSTS	5
A. High Bail and Unnecessary or Overlong Pretrial Detention.....	7
B. Guilty Pleas	14
C. Lack of Time and Resources to Prepare Defenses.....	20
D. Wrongful Convictions	25
E. Systemic Harms.....	26
III. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	9, 15, 17
<i>DeWolfe v. Richmond</i> , 76 A.3d 1019 (Md. 2013).....	2, 7, 10
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	6, 26
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	9
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961)	15
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State</i> , 930 N.E.2d 217 (N.Y. 2010)	2, 4, 20
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)	16
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 495 U.S. 957 (1990).....	4
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	14
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	14
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	16

<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Texas</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	9
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 76 A.3d 1250 (N.J. 2013)	23
<i>State v. Montroy</i> , 37 Idaho 684, 217 P. 611 (1923)	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 5
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 394 P.3d 54 (Idaho 2017)	3, 6, 30
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	26
<i>United States v. Nesbeth</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	9
Secondary Materials	
American Bar Association Standing Committee on Legal Aid and Indigent Defendants, GIDEON’S BROKEN PROMISE: AMERICA’S CONTINUING QUEST FOR EQUAL JUSTICE (Dec. 2004)	25, 26
American Civil Liberties Union, FACES OF FAILING PUBLIC DEFENSE SYSTEMS: PORTRAITS OF MICHIGAN’S CONSTITUTIONAL CRISIS (April 2011)	24
Mary Sue Backus and Paul Marcus, <i>The Right to Counsel in Criminal Cases: Still a National Crisis?</i> , 86 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1564 (Nov. 2018)	20

Laurence A. Benner, American Constitution Society, WHEN EXCESSIVE PUBLIC DEFENDER WORKLOADS VIOLATE THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL WITHOUT A SHOWING OF PREJUDICE (March 2011).....	21, 30
Robert C. Boruchowitz, Malia N. Brink, and Maureen Dimino, National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, MINOR CRIMES, MASSIVE WASTE – THE TERRIBLE TOLL OF AMERICA’S BROKEN MISDEMEANOR COURTS (April 2009).....	27
Stephen B. Bright and Sia M. Sanneh, <i>Fifty Years of Defiance and Resistance After Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 122 YALE L.J. 2150 (June 2013)	26, 30
Alexander Bunin, <i>The Constitutional Right to Counsel at Bail Hearings</i> , 31-SPG CRIM. JUST. 23 (Spring 2016)	10
Rodger Citron, <i>(Un) Luckey v. Miller: The Case for A Structural Injunction to Improve Indigent Defense Services</i> , 101 YALE L.J. 481 (1991).....	25
Douglas L. Colbert, <i>Prosecution Without Representation</i> , 59 BUFF. L. REV. 333 (April 2011).....	12
Douglas L. Colbert, <i>When the Cheering (for Gideon) Stops: The Defense Bar and Representation at Initial Bail Hearings</i> , CHAMPION (June 2012).....	8
Douglas L. Colbert, Ray Paternoster and Shawn Bushway, <i>Do Attorneys Really Matter? The Empirical and Legal Case for the Right of Counsel at Bail</i> , 23 CARDOZO L. REV. 1719 (May 2002)	8, 12
The Constitution Project National Right to Counsel Committee, DON’T I NEED A LAWYER?: PRETRIAL JUSTICE AND THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL AT FIRST JUDICIAL BAIL HEARING (March 2015)	8, 12
The Constitution Project National Right to Counsel Committee, JUSTICE DENIED: AMERICA’S CONTINUING NEGLECT OF OUR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO COUNSEL (April 2009)	15, 21

Léon Digard and Elizabeth Swavola, Vera Institute of Justice, JUSTICE DENIED: THE HARMFUL AND LASTING EFFECTS OF PRETRIAL DETENTION (April 2019).....	11
John P. Gross, <i>What Matters More: A Day in Jail or a Criminal Conviction?</i> , 22 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 55 (2013)	15
John P. Gross and Jerry J. Cox, <i>The Cost of Representation Compared to the Cost of Incarceration</i> , CHAMPION (March 2013).....	10, 11, 13, 22
Karen Houppert, CHASING GIDEON (New York: The New Press 2013).....	16, 28
Aditi Juneja and Nidhi Vij Mali, <i>Value of Improving Funding for Indigent Defense and Recommendations for Implementation</i> , 54 GONZ. L. REV. 23 (2018/2019)	11
Justice Policy Institute, SYSTEM OVERLOAD: THE COSTS OF UNDER-RESOURCING PUBLIC DEFENSE (July 2011) ...	10, 15, 25, 29
Richard Klein, <i>Civil Rights in Crisis: The Racial Impact of the Denial of the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel</i> , 14 U. MD. L.J. RACE, RELIGION, GENDER & CLASS 163 (2014).....	21
Lorelei Laird, <i>The Gideon Revolution</i> , 103-JAN A.B.A. J. 44 (Jan. 2017)	24
Norman Lefstein, ABA Standing Committee on Legal Aid and Indigent Defendants, SECURING REASONABLE CASELOADS: ETHICS AND LAW IN PUBLIC DEFENSE (2011)	20
Christopher Lowenkamp, Marie VanNostrand, and Alexander Holsinger, The Laura and John Arnold Foundation, INVESTIGATING THE IMPACT OF PRETRIAL DETENTION ON SENTENCING OUTCOMES (Nov. 2013).....	11
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Misdemeanors</i> , 85 S. CAL. L. REV. 1313 (July 2012).....	17
Ashley Nellis, The Sentencing Project, THE COLOR OF JUSTICE: RACIAL AND ETHNIC DISPARITY IN STATE PRISONS (June 2016).....	27
